22ND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY

PARISH OF WASHINGTON

TENTH AMENDMENT TO COURT'S ORDER OF MARCH 13, 2020

RE: CORONAVIRUS

Acting under the authority of Article V, Section 1 of Constitution of 1974, and the inherent

power of this Court, and considering the continual outbreak of Coronavirus Disease 2019

(COVID-19) in Louisiana, the announcement made by Governor John Bel Edwards on August 2,

2021 and Proclamation Number 137 JBE 2021 regarding the state-wide mask mandate and the

increasing infection rates in St. Tammany and Washington Parishes;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that all individuals are required to wear a mask in the St.

Tammany Parish Justice Center and the Washington Parish Courthouse.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that only persons, who are noticed with an in-person Court

appearance or have an appointment with an agency located in the Courthouse, shall be permitted

to enter.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that civil and criminal jury trials are suspended during the

month of August 2021.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all potential jurors noticed to appear in either St.

Tammany or Washington Parishes, on August 9, 16, 23, and 30, 2021, are excused and not required

to appear.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED the Court's order remains in effect until modified

specifically by amendment.

Covington, Louisiana, this 5th day of August, 2021.

FOR THE COURT:

HON. REGINALD BADEAUX

Chief Judge